UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS INFLUENCING THE
INCLINATION OF SETTLERS HIRING
CONTRACT WORKERS FOR OIL PALM
FFB HARVESTING IN FELDA KERTEH,
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

NOUR AINA MARDHIA BINTI IBRAHIM

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of

Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology And
Management

Faculty Of Plantation And Agrotechnology

January 2015



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, oil palm planted area has been increasing rapidly since 1960. A large
number of labors require working under plantation because of development of plantation
sector. The big problem facing by Malaysian plantation is labor shortage. In harvesting of
fresh fruit bunch involve harvester, collector and transportation. Smallholders like settler
prefer hiring contract workers to do harvesting, collecting, transporting and other task.
Contract workers consist of local workers and foreign workers. The settlers have to pay
high charges to pay the contract workers. There are many factors that influencing
inclination settlers hiring contract worker for instance age factor, health status, labor
shortage, financial, lack of skills and lack of interest from young generations and others.
So, this study is done to identify the factors that contribute settlers hiring contract
workers especially in harvesting oil palm FFB. or why settlers prefer to hire contract
workers than done on its own. This case study has been done in Felda Kerteh 1 in
Dungun, Terengganu. From the survey area, the totals of respondent are 400 peoples.
According to Israel (1992), the samples will be taken are 135 peoples from 400 peoples
as the respondents in this case study. The respondents are randomly selected to avoid bias
and make it easier. Questionnaire will be used the method to collect the data and face to
face interviews have been carried out in this study. Data were subjected to be descriptive
analysis and test using SPSS software. This study conducted at the end of June 2014
until September 2014. .



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year
project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Unversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : NOUR AINA MARDHIA BINTI IBRAHIM
Candidate’s ID No. 12012653564
Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management
Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Factors Influencing The Inclination Of Settlers Hiring
Contract Workers For Oil Palm Ffb Harvesting In Felda
Kerteh, Dungun, Terengganu

Signature of Candidate :

Date




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

APPROVAL SHEET

CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

AGRICULTURE SECTOR IN MALAYSIA

OIL PALM, Elaeis guineensis

1.2.1 History and origin of Elaeis guineensis

OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY STATES IN MALAYSIA
OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY CATEGORY IN MALAYSIA
OIL PALM CULTIVATION

PROBLEM STATEMENT

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

1.7.1 Research questions

SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

SCOPE OF STUDY

10

11

12

13

15

17

18

18

18

19



1.10

LIMITATION

LITERATURE REVIEW

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

FELDA(FEDERAL LAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)

1.11.1 Background of FELDA

FELDA KERTEH

SETTLERS OF FELDA

RIPENESS OF OIL PALM FRUIT

HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)

PROBLEM IN HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)
FACTOR THAT CONTRIBUTE SETTLERS HIRING CONTRACT
WORKERS IN HARVESTING TASK

CONTRACT WORKERS

METHODOLOGY

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

LOCATION OF THE RESEARCH
POPULATION OF STUDY
SAMPLE OF STUDY
RESEARCH DESIGN
QUESTIONNAIRE DESIGN
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
FLOW CHART OF STUDY

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

1.27

INTRODUCTION

19

20

20

20

22

23

25

26

27

29

30

30

30

30

31

31

32

34

36

37

37



1.28 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS 37
1.28.1 Demographic factors 38

1.28.2 Factor influence the inclination of settlers hiring contract

workers for oil palm FFB harvesting 43

4.2.3 Settler’s income and FFB production 33

1.29 VALIDATION OF QUESTIONNAIRE 55
1.30  FACTOR ANALYSIS , 39
1.31 REGRESSION 68
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 72
1.32 CONCLUSION 72
1.33 RECOMMENDATIONS 75
CITED REFERENCES 76
APPENDICES 81
APPENDICES A : DATA COLLECTION 82
APPENDICES Bl QUESTIONNAIRE (ENG VERSIONS) 96

APPENDICES B2 QUESTIONNAIRE (MALAY VERSION) 103



	FACTORS INFLUENCING THE INCLINATION OF SETTLERS HIRING CONTRACT WORKERS FOR OIL PALM FFB HARVESTING IN FELDA KERTEH,DUNGUN,TERENGGANU
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 AGRICULTURE SECTOR IN MALAYSIA
	1.2 OIL PALM, ELAEIS GUINEENSIS
	1.2.1 History and origin of Elaeis guineensis

	1.3 OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY STATES IN MALAYSIA
	1.4 OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY CATEGORY IN MALAYSIA
	1.5 OIL PALM CULTlVATION
	1.6 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.7 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.7.1 Research questions

	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.9 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.10 LIMITATION

	LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.11 FELDA (FEDERAL LAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)
	1.11.1 Background of FELDA

	1.12 FELDA KERTEH
	1.13 SETTLERS OF FELDA
	1.14 RIPENESS OF OIL PALM FRUlT
	1.15 HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)
	1.16 PROBLEM IN HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)
	1.17 FACTOR THAT CONTRIBUTE SETTLERS HIRING CONTRACT WORKERS IN HARVESTING TASK
	1.18 CONTRACT WORKERS

	METHODOLOGY
	1.19 LOCATION OF THE RESEARCH
	1.20 POPULATION OF STUDY
	1.21 SAMPLE OF STUDY
	1.22 RESEARCH DESIGN
	1.23 QUESTIONNAIRE DESIGN
	1.24 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	1.25 FLOW CHART OF STUDY
	1.26 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	1.27 INTRODUCTION
	1.28 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	1.28.1 Demographic factors
	1.28.2 Factor influence the inclination of settlers hiring contract workers for oil palm FFB harvesting
	4.2.3 Settler's income and FFB production

	1.29 VALIDATION OF QUESTIONNAIRE
	1.30 FACTOR ANALYSIS
	1.31 REGRESSION

	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	1.32 CONCLUSION
	1.33 RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



