# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# FACTORS INFLUENCING THE INCLINATION OF SETTLERS HIRING CONTRACT WORKERS FOR OIL PALM FFB HARVESTING IN FELDA KERTEH, DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

## **NOUR AINA MARDHIA BINTI IBRAHIM**

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology And Management

Faculty Of Plantation And Agrotechnology

January 2015

### **ABSTRACT**

In Malaysia, oil palm planted area has been increasing rapidly since 1960. A large number of labors require working under plantation because of development of plantation sector. The big problem facing by Malaysian plantation is labor shortage. In harvesting of fresh fruit bunch involve harvester, collector and transportation. Smallholders like settler prefer hiring contract workers to do harvesting, collecting, transporting and other task. Contract workers consist of local workers and foreign workers. The settlers have to pay high charges to pay the contract workers. There are many factors that influencing inclination settlers hiring contract worker for instance age factor, health status, labor shortage, financial, lack of skills and lack of interest from young generations and others. So, this study is done to identify the factors that contribute settlers hiring contract workers especially in harvesting oil palm FFB. or why settlers prefer to hire contract workers than done on its own. This case study has been done in Felda Kerteh 1 in Dungun, Terengganu. From the survey area, the totals of respondent are 400 peoples. According to Israel (1992), the samples will be taken are 135 peoples from 400 peoples as the respondents in this case study. The respondents are randomly selected to avoid bias and make it easier. Questionnaire will be used the method to collect the data and face to face interviews have been carried out in this study. Data were subjected to be descriptive analysis and test using SPSS software. This study conducted at the end of June 2014 until September 2014.

### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	: NOUR AINA MARDHIA BINTI IBRAHIM	
Candidate's ID No.	: 2012653564	
Programme	: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation	
	Technology and Management	
Faculty	: Plantation and Agrotechnology	
Title	: Factors Influencing The Inclination Of Settlers Hiring	
	Contract Workers For Oil Palm Ffb Harvesting In Felda	
	Kerteh, Dungun, Terengganu	

Date	:

Signature of Candidate: -----

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABS	STRACT	i
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	1
APP	PROVAL SHEET	2
CAN	NDIDATE'S DECLARATION	3
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	4
LIS	Γ OF TABLES	7
LIS	T OF FIGURES	9
CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	9
1.1	AGRICULTURE SECTOR IN MALAYSIA	10
1.2	OIL PALM, Elaeis guineensis	11
	1.2.1 History and origin of Elaeis guineensis	12
1.3	OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY STATES IN MALAYSIA	13
1.4	OIL PALM PLANTED AREA BY CATEGORY IN MALAYSIA	14
1.5	OIL PALM CULTIVATION	15
1.6	PROBLEM STATEMENT	17
1.7	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	18
	1.7.1 Research questions	18
1.8	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	18
1.9	SCOPE OF STUDY	19

1.10	LIMITATION	19
LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	20
1.11	FELDA(FEDERAL LAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)	20
	1.11.1 Background of FELDA	20
1.12	FELDA KERTEH	22
1.13	SETTLERS OF FELDA	23
1.14	RIPENESS OF OIL PALM FRUIT	24
1.15	HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)	25
1.16	PROBLEM IN HARVESTING FRESH FRUIT BUNCH (FFB)	26
1.17	FACTOR THAT CONTRIBUTE SETTLERS HIRING CONTRACT	
	WORKERS IN HARVESTING TASK	27
1.18	CONTRACT WORKERS	29
MET	HODOLOGY	30
1.19	LOCATION OF THE RESEARCH	30
1.20	POPULATION OF STUDY	30
1.21	SAMPLE OF STUDY	30
1.22	RESEARCH DESIGN	31
1.23	QUESTIONNAIRE DESIGN	31
1.24	STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	32
1.25	FLOW CHART OF STUDY	34
1.26	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	36
RESU	JLTS AND DISCUSSION	37
1 27	INTRODUCTION	37

1.28	DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	37
	1.28.1 Demographic factors	38
	1.28.2 Factor influence the inclination of settlers hiring contract	
	workers for oil palm FFB harvesting	43
	4.2.3 Settler's income and FFB production	53
1.29	VALIDATION OF QUESTIONNAIRE	55
1.30	FACTOR ANALYSIS	. 59
1.31	REGRESSION	68
CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	72
1.32	CONCLUSION	72
1.33	RECOMMENDATIONS	75
CITED REFERENCES		76
APPI	APPENDICES	
APPENDICES A: DATA COLLECTION		82
APPI	ENDICES B1 QUESTIONNAIRE (ENG VERSIONS)	96
APPI	ENDICES B2 QUESTIONNAIRE (MALAY VERSION)	103